## ORDINANCE No. 184918

\* Authorize funding for two domestic violence crisis response advocates to work with the Portland Police Bureau on evenings and weekends. (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

## Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. Domestic Violence is a prevalent problem in the City of Portland which accounts for approximately 5,000 calls for service to the Portland Police Bureau each year. The preponderance of these calls for service occur during evening and weekend hours.
- 2. Crisis response advocates can be an essential partner to patrol officers who encounter victims who need immediate assistance during evening and weekend hours. Crisis response advocates can provide safety planning and resources to address immediate needs of victims.
- 3. Although Portland and Multnomah County tend to be progressive in providing domestic violence services to victims, the City and County lag behind others in after-hours response to victims of domestic violence. Many counties and cities throughout Oregon provide after-hours domestic violence crisis advocacy services in conjunction with law enforcement partners including the cities of Salem and Bend and the counties of Clackamas, Yamhill, Linn, Benton, Polk, Coos and Clatsop.
- 4. Multnomah County has received a federal grant to pilot a one-year program to provide crisis advocacy services to victims of domestic violence in conjunction with the Portland Police Bureau. Multnomah County will contribute \$83,155 to this program. An additional \$41,720 is necessary to hire two advocates for a full-year of the pilot program.
- 5. The City of Portland commits to this pilot program partnership by contributing \$41,720.

## NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. Council directs OMF to include in the FY 2011-12 Fall Budget Monitoring Process a technical adjustment transferring \$41,720 from unrestricted General Fund contingency into the Domestic Violence program in the Commissioner of Public Affairs budget, for the purpose of providing partial funding for two domestic violence advocates to work with the Portland Police Bureau.
- b. The Commissioner of Public Affairs is authorized to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Multnomah County to provide \$41,720 of

funding for the hiring of two domestic violence advocates to work with the Portland Police Bureau for one-year.

b. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to the General Fund, in the sum of \$41,720 once the Intergovernmental Agreement with the Multnomah County is executed.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay in proceeding with this authorization will delay the hiring of two domestic violence advocates and the implementation of the start of the pilot program; therefore, this Ordinance is in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by the Council:

OCT 05 2011

Commissioner Saltzman Prepared by: S. Callahan

Date Prepared: September 28, 2011

LaVonne Griffin-Valade

Auditor of the City of Portland

By

Deputy

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO. 184918

Title

\* Authorize funding for two domestic violence crisis response advocates to work with the Portland Police Bureau on evenings and weekends. (Ordinance)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Saltzman	CLERK USE: DATE FILED
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL  Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams  Position 1/Utilities - Fritz  Position 2/Works - Fish  Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman  Position 4/Safety - Leonard  BUREAU APPROVAL	By:  Deputy  ACTION TAKEN:
Bureau: Bureau Head: Prepared by: S. Callahan	
Date Prepared: September 28, 2011  Financial Impact & Public Involvement Statement  Completed Amends Budget	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policyparagraph stated in document. Yes No Council Meeting Date October 5", 2011	
October 5 <sup>th</sup> , 2011  City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement, franchise, comp plan, charter	

AGENDA				
TIME CERTAIN Start time: 9:30 AM	3 of 3			
Total amount of time need (for presentation, testimony ar				
CONSENT [				
REGULAR Total amount of time need (for presentation, testimony and				

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
0 2		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
2. Fish	2. Fish		
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	<b>/</b>	
4. Leonard	4. Leonard	<b>/</b>	
Adams	Adams	<b>✓</b>	9